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11 Clitheroe - Dunsop Bridge - Slaidburn - 
Tosside - Settle 

11 Settle - Horton-in-Ribblesdale
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$Y - Operated on behalf of North Yorkshire Council in partnership with Lancashire County Council
Sch - Schooldays 
NSch - Runs during school holidays except Bank Holidays 
NYC - North Yorkshire Council

Operator Code NYC NYC NYC NYC NYC NYC NYC NYC NYC NYC NYC NYC
Service Number 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11
Notes $Y $Y $Y $Y $Y $Y $Y $Y $Y $Y $Y $Y
Notes NSch Sch Sch NSch
HORTON IN RIBBLESDALE Station  . . . . . . .... .... .... 0955 .... 1155 .... 1355 .... .... 1555 ....
STAINFORTH Village . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .... .... .... 1002 .... 1202 .... 1402 .... .... 1602 ....
LANGCLIFFE Village  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .... .... .... 1007 .... 1207 .... 1407 .... .... 1607 ....
SETTLE Market Place  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .... .... 0857 1010 1057 1210 1257 1410 1457 1457 1610 1657
GIGGLESWICK Raines Road  . . . . . . . . . . . . . .... .... 0859 .... 1059 .... 1259 .... 1459 1459 .... 1659
RATHMELL Memorial  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .... .... 0904 .... 1104 .... 1304 .... 1504 1504 .... 1704
WIGGLESWORTH opp.The Plough Inn  . . . . . .... .... 0909 .... 1109 .... 1309 .... 1509 1509 .... 1709
TOSSIDE Bowland Fell Caravan Park  . . . . . . .... .... 0916 .... 1116 .... 1316 .... 1516 1516 .... 1716
TOSSIDE Community Hall  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .... .... 0920 .... 1120 .... 1320 .... 1520 1520 .... 1720
SLAIDBURN Car Park  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0730 0730 0930 .... 1130 .... 1330 .... 1530 1530 .... 1730
NEWTON War Memorial  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0735 0735 0935 .... 1135 .... 1335 .... .... 1535 .... 1735
DUNSOP BRIDGE Post Office  . . . . . . . . . . . . 0743 0743 0943 .... 1143 .... 1343 .... .... 1543 .... 1743
WHITEWELL Whitewell Inn  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0750 0750 0950 .... 1150 .... 1350 .... .... 1550 .... 1750
BASHALL EAVES School  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0803 0803 1003 .... 1203 .... 1403 .... .... 1603 .... 1803
LOW MOOR Roefield Leisure Centre  . . . . . . . 0808 0808 1008 .... 1208 .... 1408 .... .... 1608 .... 1808
CLITHEROE Interchange  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0813 0813 1013 .... 1213 .... 1413 .... .... 1613 .... 1813

Train departs towards Blackburn  . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0823 0823 1022 .... 1223 .... 1423 .... .... 1625 .... 1823
BOWLAND Academy  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .... 0828 .... .... .... .... .... .... .... .... .... ....

HORTON - SETTLE - SLAIDBURN - DUNSOP BRIDGE - CLITHEROE 11
via Tosside - Newton - Whitewell - Bashall Eaves                                                        

Monday to Friday



$Y - Operated on behalf of North Yorkshire Council in partnership with Lancashire County Council
NYC - North Yorkshire Council 

Operator Code NYC NYC NYC NYC NYC NYC NYC NYC NYC NYC
Service Number 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11
Notes $Y $Y $Y $Y $Y $Y $Y $Y $Y $Y
HORTON IN RIBBLESDALE Station  . . . . . . .... .... 0955 .... 1155 .... 1355 .... 1555 ....
STAINFORTH Village . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .... .... 1002 .... 1202 .... 1402 .... 1602 ....
LANGCLIFFE Village  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .... .... 1007 .... 1207 .... 1407 .... 1607 ....
SETTLE Market Place  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .... 0857 1010 1057 1210 1257 1410 1457 1610 1657
GIGGLESWICK Raines Road  . . . . . . . . . . . . . .... 0859 .... 1059 .... 1259 .... 1459 .... 1659
RATHMELL Memorial  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .... 0904 .... 1104 .... 1304 .... 1504 .... 1704
WIGGLESWORTH opp.The Plough Inn  . . . . . .... 0909 .... 1109 .... 1309 .... 1509 .... 1709
TOSSIDE Bowland Fell Caravan Park  . . . . . . .... 0916 .... 1116 .... 1316 .... 1516 .... 1716
TOSSIDE Community Hall  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .... 0920 .... 1120 .... 1320 .... 1520 .... 1720
SLAIDBURN Car Park  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0730 0930 .... 1130 .... 1330 .... 1530 .... 1730
NEWTON War Memorial  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0735 0935 .... 1135 .... 1335 .... 1535 .... 1735
DUNSOP BRIDGE Post Office  . . . . . . . . . . . . 0743 0943 .... 1143 .... 1343 .... 1543 .... 1743
WHITEWELL Whitewell Inn  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0750 0950 .... 1150 .... 1350 .... 1550 .... 1750
BASHALL EAVES School  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0803 1003 .... 1203 .... 1403 .... 1603 .... 1803
LOW MOOR Roefield Leisure Centre  . . . . . . . 0808 1008 .... 1208 .... 1408 .... 1608 .... 1808
CLITHEROE Interchange  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0813 1013 .... 1213 .... 1413 .... 1613 .... 1813

Train departs towards Blackburn  . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0823 1022 .... 1223 .... 1423 .... 1625 .... 1823

HORTON - SETTLE - SLAIDBURN - DUNSOP BRIDGE - CLITHEROE 11
via Tosside - Newton - Whitewell - Bashall Eaves                                                        

Saturday



$Y - Operated on behalf of North Yorkshire Council in partnership with Lancashire County Council
Sch - Schooldays 
NSch - Runs during school holidays except Bank Holidays 
NYC - North Yorkshire Council 

Operator Code NYC NYC NYC NYC NYC NYC NYC NYC NYC NYC NYC NYC
Service Number 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11
Notes $Y $Y $Y $Y $Y $Y $Y $Y $Y $Y $Y $Y
Notes NSch Sch Sch NSch
BOWLAND Academy  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .... .... .... .... .... .... .... .... .... 1600 .... ....

Train arrives from Blackburn  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0756 0756 .... 1001 .... 1201 .... 1401 .... 1601 1601 1801
CLITHEROE Interchange  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0820 0840 .... 1020 .... 1220 .... 1420 .... 1620 1620 1820
LOW MOOR Roefield Leisure Centre  . . . . . . . 0826 .... .... 1026 .... 1226 .... 1426 .... 1626 1626 1826
BASHALL EAVES School  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0831 .... .... 1031 .... 1231 .... 1431 .... 1631 1631 1831
WHITEWELL Whitewell Inn  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0845 .... .... 1045 .... 1245 .... 1445 .... 1645 1645 1845
DUNSOP BRIDGE Post Office  . . . . . . . . . . . . 0852 .... .... 1052 .... 1252 .... 1452 .... 1652 1652 1852
NEWTON War Memorial  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0900 0900 .... 1100 .... 1300 .... 1500 .... 1700 1700 1900
SLAIDBURN Car Park  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0905 0905 .... 1105 .... 1305 .... 1505 .... 1705 1705 1905
TOSSIDE Community Hall  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0915 0915 .... 1115 .... 1315 .... 1515 .... 1715 1715 1915
TOSSIDE Bowland Fell Caravan Park  . . . . . . 0918 0918 .... 1118 .... 1318 .... 1518 .... 1718 1718 1918
WIGGLESWORTH The Plough Inn  . . . . . . . . . 0925 0925 .... 1125 .... 1325 .... 1525 .... 1725 1725 1925
RATHMELL Memorial  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0930 0930 .... 1130 .... 1330 .... 1530 .... 1730 1730 1930
GIGGLESWICK Raines Road  . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0935 0935 .... 1135 .... 1335 .... 1535 .... 1735 1735 1935
SETTLE Naked Man Cafe  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0937 0937 0940 1137 1140 1337 1340 1537 1540 1737 1737 1937
LANGCLIFFE Village  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .... .... 0943 .... 1143 .... 1343 .... 1543 .... .... ....
STAINFORTH Village . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .... .... 0948 .... 1148 .... 1348 .... 1548 .... .... ....
HORTON IN RIBBLESDALE Station  . . . . . . .... .... 0955 .... 1155 .... 1355 .... 1555 .... .... ....

CLITHEROE - DUNSOP BRIDGE - SLAIDBURN - SETTLE - HORTON 11
via Bashall Eaves - Whitewell - Newton - Tosside                                                        

Monday to Friday



$Y - Operated on behalf of North Yorkshire Council in partnership with Lancashire County Council
NYC - North Yorkshire Council 

Operator Code NYC NYC NYC NYC NYC NYC NYC NYC NYC NYC
Service Number 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11
Notes $Y $Y $Y $Y $Y $Y $Y $Y $Y $Y

Train arrives from Blackburn  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0756 .... 1001 .... 1201 .... 1401 .... 1601 1801
CLITHEROE Interchange  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0820 .... 1020 .... 1220 .... 1420 .... 1620 1820
LOW MOOR Roefield Leisure Centre  . . . . . . . 0826 .... 1026 .... 1226 .... 1426 .... 1626 1826
BASHALL EAVES School  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0831 .... 1031 .... 1231 .... 1431 .... 1631 1831
WHITEWELL Whitewell Inn  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0845 .... 1045 .... 1245 .... 1445 .... 1645 1845
DUNSOP BRIDGE Post Office  . . . . . . . . . . . . 0852 .... 1052 .... 1252 .... 1452 .... 1652 1852
NEWTON War Memorial  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0900 .... 1100 .... 1300 .... 1500 .... 1700 1900
SLAIDBURN Car Park  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0905 .... 1105 .... 1305 .... 1505 .... 1705 1905
TOSSIDE Community Hall  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0915 .... 1115 .... 1315 .... 1515 .... 1715 1915
TOSSIDE Bowland Fell Caravan Park  . . . . . . 0918 .... 1118 .... 1318 .... 1518 .... 1718 1918
WIGGLESWORTH The Plough Inn  . . . . . . . . . 0925 .... 1125 .... 1325 .... 1525 .... 1725 1925
RATHMELL Memorial  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0930 .... 1130 .... 1330 .... 1530 .... 1730 1930
GIGGLESWICK Raines Road  . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0935 .... 1135 .... 1335 .... 1535 .... 1735 1935
SETTLE Naked Man Cafe  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0937 0940 1137 1140 1337 1340 1537 1540 1737 1937
LANGCLIFFE Village  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .... 0943 .... 1143 .... 1343 .... 1543 .... ....
STAINFORTH Village . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .... 0948 .... 1148 .... 1348 .... 1548 .... ....
HORTON IN RIBBLESDALE Station  . . . . . . .... 0955 .... 1155 .... 1355 .... 1555 .... ....

CLITHEROE - DUNSOP BRIDGE - SLAIDBURN - SETTLE - HORTON 11
via Bashall Eaves - Whitewell - Newton - Tosside                                                        

Saturday



Changes to the timetable since the last edition.

STANDARD DAY & WEEKLY TICKETS AVAILABLE
These Day & Weekly tickets, sold on-bus (or off-bus where operator
facilities have been agreed), are available for either one days' or up to
seven consecutive days' unlimited travel on Lancashire County Council's
supported local bus services, at the following prices:

For other services on which you can use these tickets, please visit
www.lancashire.gov.uk and search for 'bus tickets'

DAY TICKETS WEEKLY TICKETS

LCC DAY ADULT £6.00 LCC WEEKLY ADULT £18.00

LCC DAY U19 £4.00 LCC WEEKLY U19 £14.00

LCC DAY DUO £10.00

LCC DAY £16.00
GROUP/FAMILY

DUO – means TWO people travelling together

GROUP/FAMILY – up to FIVE people travelling together

Valid for unlimited travel throughout all the supported local bus
routes in this leaflet.

Prices correct at time of printing



ACCRINGTON BUS STATION
King Street

BURNLEY
Bus Station

CARNFORTH LIBRARY
Lancaster Road

CHORLEY INTERCHANGE
Clifford Street

CLITHEROE LIBRARY
Church Street

FLEETWOOD LIBRARY &
INFORMATION SERVICE

North Albert Street

LEYLAND LIBRARY &
INFORMATION SERVICE

Lancastergate

MORECAMBE LIBRARY
Central Drive

NELSON INTERCHANGE
Broadway

ORMSKIRK LIBRARY
Burscough Street

PRESTON
Bus Station

RAWTENSTALL LIBRARY & 
INFORMATION SERVICE

Queen's Square, Haslingden Road

SKELMERSDALE LIBRARY & 
INFORMATION SERVICE

Southway

For details about bus services in 
Blackburn please contact:

BLACKBURN VISITOR CENTRE
Blackburn Market, Church Street

For details about bus services in 
Blackpool please contact:

BLACKPOOL TRANSPORT
TRAVEL OFFICES

Market Street, Blackpool and
Rigby Road, Blackpool

How to get more information

RNID Typetalk Textphone users can dial 
18001 then 0871 200 22 33 for a typetalk assisted call

About this leaflet

The 24 hour clock

This leaflet has been produced by Lancashire County
Council. In the event of a service change an
amendment sheet or new leaflet will be produced.
On Bank Holidays many bus companies revise their 
services, it is advisable to contact Traveline on 
0871 200 22 33, your local Information Outlet or
the operator of the service before travelling.
Every effort has been made to ensure the accuracy of
this leaflet, however Lancashire County Council are not
able to accept any responsibility for inaccuracy.

PASSENGERS ARE ADVISED TO CHECK 
TIMES BEFORE TRAVELLING

1200 - 12 noon
1300 - 1.00pm
1400 - 2.00pm
1500 - 3.00pm

1600 - 4.00pm
1700 - 5.00pm
1800 - 6.00pm
1900 - 7.00pm

2000 - 8.00pm
2100 - 9.00pm
2200 - 10.00pm
2300 - 11.00pm

North Yorkshire Council
County Hall, 
Northallerton,
North Yorkshire DL7 8AH
Tel: 0300 131 2131

Leaflet reprint with updated operator and ticket information.
(Replaces leaflet dated 8 April 2024 – Issue 1)

Changes to the timetable since the last edition.

Bus services are run in accordance with the operators conditions of carriage. For full
details, complaints and lost property enquiries please contact the operator of the service.

If you have difficulty reading this timetable, larger print
copies are available at the address below.

How to catch the bus

Information across Lancashire’s local bus and rail
network is available from Traveline, Information
Outlets or by emailing us at:
timetableorders@lancashire.gov.uk

The service(s) will recognise all signed bus stops along
the route. In rural areas where no formal bus stops
exist, the service(s) will stop on a Hail & Ride demand
basis where the driver deems it is safe to do so.

Please
signal 

clearly to 
stop the bus


